

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

MYLES TAMASHIRO, WARREN TOYAMA,  
HEATHER FARMER, FILO TU, JEANETTE TU,  
LYNN MISAKI, CLYDE OTA, MIRIAM ONOMURA,  
and YOSHIKO NISHIHARA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
STATE OF HAWAII, STEPHEN TEETER,  
JOE CORDOVA, DAVE EVELAND,  
and LILLIAN B. KOLLER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Hawaii**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General of Hawaii  
DOROTHY SELLERS\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DEPARTMENT OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 586-1360

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Case Presents Substantial Threshold Obstacles to Review of the Question Presented in the Petition .....	6
II. The Decision Below Creates No Conflict of Authority .....	7
III. The Decision Below Is Correct on the Merits ...	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	7
<i>Kentucky v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>National Archives and Records Admin. v. Flavish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2003).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Ramsey</i> , 366 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Tamashiro v. Department of Human Services</i> , 146 P.3d 103 (2006).....	1

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 to § 706.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 107 to § 107(f).....	1
20 U.S.C. § 107a(a)(5).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 107b.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 107b(5).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 107b(6).....	2, 11
20 U.S.C. § 107d-1.....	2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 107d-1(a).....	9, 11
20 U.S.C. § 107d-1(b).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 107d-2.....	2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 107d-3.....	2
23 U.S.C. § 111(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub.L. No. 74-732, §§ 1-7, 49 Stat. 1559, 1559-60 (1936) .....	1
Pub.L. No. 83-565, § 13, 68 Stat. 652, 663-65 (1954) .....	1
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-8 .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 104-20 .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 661-1 .....	4

## RULES

34 C.F.R. § 395.1(c).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 395.1(i) .....	12
34 C.F.R. § 395.1(n) .....	11
34 C.F.R. § 395.1(p) .....	13
34 C.F.R. § 395.1(aa) .....	12
Haw. Admin. R. § 17-402-17.....	3, 5
Haw. Admin. R. § 17-402-17(a).....	11, 12
Haw. Admin. R. § 17-402-17(j).....	3

## FEDERAL REGISTER

70 Fed. Reg. 44592 (2006).....	13
69 Fed. Reg. 69692 (2004).....	13
68 Fed. Reg. 36744 (2003).....	13
66 Fed. Reg. 18234 (2001).....	13
65 Fed. Reg. 26823 (2000).....	13
64 Fed. Reg. 32220 (1999).....	13
63 Fed. Reg. 42834 (1998).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
62 Fed. Reg. 18335 (1997).....	13
60 Fed. Reg. 26724 (1995).....	13
60 Fed. Reg. 18396 (1995).....	13
59 Fed. Reg. 53641 (1994).....	13
59 Fed. Reg. 44134 (1994).....	13
59 Fed. Reg. 38446 (1994).....	13
59 Fed. Reg. 37469 (1994).....	13
59 Fed. Reg. 32687 (1994).....	13
55 Fed. Reg. 28434 (1990).....	13
48 Fed. Reg. 39280 (1983).....	13
42 Fed. Reg. 15802 (1977).....	14
